## ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING BEFORE THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF:

T. Bart Kelley,

**CONSENT ORDER** 

Respondent.

File Number 13064

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General (the "Division"), pursuant to authority granted in the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005, S.C. Code Ann. 35-1-10, et. seq. (the "Act"), initiated an investigation into the securities-related activities of T. Bart Kelley (the "Respondent") in and from South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the Securities Division seeks to have, among other things, Respondent T. Bart Kelley permanently barred from conducting securities business in the State of South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, Respondent, wishing to conclude the investigation into his activities, acknowledges his desire to resolve this matter by Consent Order rather than by a formal hearing before the Securities Commissioner (the "Commissioner"); and

WHEREAS, Respondent understands he has a right to a hearing on the Complaint and has waived that right; and

WHEREAS, Respondent admits the Securities Commissioner has jurisdiction in this matter; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner finds the investor protections and remedies in this Consent Order both appropriate and in the public interest, for the protection of the investors and the capital markets of the State of South Carolina;

## ADADHSIRA UVE FROCEERING GEOGET AB GEOGET AF OF SOUTH CLEOLINA GEOGET AF OF SOUTH CLEOLINA

## HARE RIVELLES OF

T. Burt Kielley.

CONSENT ORDER

File Featurer (3004

WHE (MAS) the Securities Davision of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General (the "Division"), pursuant to enthopy granted in the South Carolina Uniform Scourfies Act of 2005, 7.7. Code Ann. (5-2-1), et seq. (the "Aot"), inflicied an investigation into the scourfies-related activities of it. Part Melley (the "Kespandora") in and from South Carolina, and HEALFORD AS, the Securities Division states (contraction and the Rescondent T

WHERE 48, the Securities Division sector to have anong other thickst Respondent T. Bart Kolley permanently burned from conducting securities business in the State of South Carolina; and

WEREAS. Respondent, wishing to conclude the mostigation into his activities, acknowledges his desire to resolve this matue by Consent Order reflict than by a formal hearing before the Securities Commissioner (the Commissioner"), and Consenting Respondent indocemple the find a plact to a fraction or the Government of a

has we not that right, and

WHFREAS, Respondent admus the Societties Commissioner tes jurisdiction in this matter, and

WHERLAS, the Commissioner finds the investor protections and temedies in this Consent Order both appropriate and mathe public interest, that the protection of the investors and the capital methods of the State of South Careline. NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, and Respondent expressly consents and agrees that:

A. Effective immediately, Respondent is permanently barred from participating in any aspect of the securities industry in or from the State of South Carolina; and

B. Effective immediately, Respondent is prohibited from allowing any person under his direction or control to participate in any aspect of the securities industry in or from the State of South Carolina.

Upon execution by the Commissioner, this Order resolves Administrative Proceeding 13064 as it relates to Respondent.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 29 day of October, 2013.

Bv:

Alan Wilson Securities Commissioner State of South Carolina

WE CONSENT:

Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General

By: Of Cicy Meyers

Date: 10 24 13

Tracy Meyers Assistant Deputy Attorney General Securities Division

T. Bart Kelley Responden

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 14/.3

NOW THEFT CORE IL IS HELES OPPETERS and hosponian express

्रात्र संस्थित स्थान विद्याले स्थान

4. Effective immediately. Respondent is permanently barred from participating in any aspect of the securities marging in an immerite State of South Camiltan and

B. Ettéolice imme liately. Respondent is prohibited from el aving any person ander his direction or control to participate in any opport of the securities industry in or from the State of

South Carolina.

43004 as it relates to Respondent.

**月31**5-75-15-559 (Wander Course  $\mathbf{P}^{\circ}$ 

Sécuritos Commissioner State of South Carolina

Dere:

Securities Division of the C.E.ze of the Assarce, General

BS. To Mer States Tracy Mer Sta Assistant Doptier Attomicy Constat Scondifies Division

T. Bart Kellew-Reipfinden?

ARE COMPARED

<u>1963</u> 14125